IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

and

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rel. STATE ENGINEER,

Plaintiffs,

and

ZUNI INDIAN TRIBE, NAVAJO NATION

Plaintiffs-in-Intervention, -vs-

No. 01cv00072-MV/LFG

A & R Productions, et al.,

Defendants.

MOTION OF JOHN A. YATES, TRUST Q UNDER THE LAST WILL AND TESTAMENT OF PEGGY A. YATES, DECEASED, AND YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION TO SUBSTITUTE PARTIES

John A. Yates, and Trust Q Under the Last Will and Testament of Peggy A. Yates, Deceased, move to substitute for them as parties herein JAY LAND LTD, a New Mexico Limited Liability Company. As grounds these Movants would show the Court that they have conveyed their undivided one-half interest in the water rights and claims to water rights which are subject to adjudication herein to JAY LAND LTD., and JAY LAND LTD. is now the proper party to participate in this action in respect to the one-half undivided interest in the water rights formerly owned by Movants John A. Yates and Trust Q Under the Last Will and Testament of Peggy A. Yates, Deceased.

In addition Yates Petroleum Corporation moves to substitute

for it as a party herein YATES RANCH PROPERTY LLP. As grounds this Movant would show the Court that it has conveyed its undivided one-half interest in the water rights and claims to water rights which are subject to adjudication herein to Yates Ranch Property LLP, and Yates Ranch Property LLP is now the proper party to participate in this action in respect to the one-half interest in the water rights formerly owned by Yates Petroleum Corporation. Counsel for Plaintiffs do not oppose this motion.

WHEREFORE, Movants request that the Court enter its order substituting JAY LAND LTD., for John A. Yates, and Trust Q Under the Last Will and Testament of Peggy A. Yates, Deceased, and Yates Ranch Property LLP for Yates Petroleum Corporation, and that they have such other and further relief to which they are entitled.

PETER B. SHOENFELD, P.A. P.O. Box 2421 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2421

(505) 982-3566; FAX: (505) 982-5520

Ву

<u>Certificate of Service</u>

I served a copy of the foregoing motion on all parties served by the Court's digital filing system, and in addition served the following by first class mail at the addresses shown, on August 16, 2013:

Dodd H. Bogart 310 Tulane Pl NE Albuquerque, NM 87106 Edward J. Bawolek and Susan J. Bawolek Trust 2200 West Sagebrush Court Chandler, AZ 85224 Regina Fredrickson 2742 Veranda Rd. NW Albuquerque, NM 87107

Mildred C. Cordova 10309 Rio Puerco Tr. SW Albuquerque, NM 87121

Daniel G. Cordova 10309 Rio Puerco Tr. SW Albuquerque, NM 87121

Ashlee Jean Elkins-Olson 140 Bradshaw Dr. Apt. 9 Prescott, AZ 86301

Craig Fredrickson 2742 Veranda Rd. N.W. Albuquerque, NM 87107

Michael Merrill
P.O. Box 4017
Apache Junction, AZ 85278

Billie Navarre Revocable Trust Box 174 Grants, NM 87020

Ronald B. Porath 10537 Calle Alba NW Albuquerque, NM 87114

Marzella Porath 10537 Calle Alba NW Albuquerque, NM 87114

Ramah Water & Sanitation District P.O. Box 416 Ramah, NM 87321

Lanny Jason Ray Box 362 Ramah, NM 87321 Dana Larae Ray Box 362 Ramah, NM 87321

Joseph Rice 10605 Sierra Oscura NE Albuquerque, NM 87111

SFFL, LLC P.O. Box 3834 Milan, NM 87021

Matthew Silva 9204 Camino Del Sol NE Albuquerque, NM 87111

Laura Silvis HC 60 Box 3 Fence lake, NM 87315

Lawrence Silvis HC 60 Box 3 Fence Lake, NM 87315

Joanne C. Snowdon HC 61 Box 39C Ramah, NM 87321

Ronald G. Stevenson 101 Birch Ct. Grants, NM 87020

Kathy S. Stevenson 101 Birch Ct. Grants, NM 87020

Tampico Springs 3000, LLC 19820 N 7ST Suite 230 Phoenix, AZ 85024

Edward Allen Wagner P.O. Box 779 Fence Lake, NM 87315

Michiel E. Wilson P.O. Box 692 Fence lake, NM 87315 Paul Wolf, Jr. HC 31 Box 20 Fence Lake, NM 87315

Michael W. Zinn HC 61 Box 39C Ramah, NM 87321 Cary Grinold Box 828 Ramah, NM 87321

Lynne Grinold Box 828 Ramah, NM 87321

Joseph Dean Bond Box 802 Ramah, NM 87321

